children's benefit at the death of a member of a policemen's pension and23

relief fund, is amended to read as follows:24

“(e)(1)  In addition to the monthly pension provided in subsections (a)25

and (b) of this section, the board of trustees shall order and direct the26

payment of the sum of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per month to each27

child under eighteen (18) years of age who has not completed high school.28

However, if the child enrolls in an institution of higher learning after29

completing high school, the payment shall continue as long as the child is a30